### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5105839

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL COWAN	08/13/2018
THOMAS LAMKIN	08/16/2018
PATRICK MCLENDON	08/13/2018

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES AS REPRESENTED BY SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE
Street Address:	2240 B STREET
Internal Address:	AFMCLO/JAZ, BLDG 11, 2ND FL, AREA B
City:	WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB
State/Country:	OHIO
Postal Code:	45433-7109

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16103064

#### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

**Fax Number:** (937)255-3733

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9377130220

Email:afmclo.jaz.pat@us.af.milCorrespondent Name:DAVID E FRANKLINAddress Line 1:2240 B ST, RM 248

Address Line 2: AFMCLO/JAZ

Address Line 4: WRIGHT-PATTERSON AFB, OHIO 45433-7109

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	AFD-1742
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID E FRANKLIN
SIGNATURE:	/David E Franklin/
DATE SIGNED:	08/23/2018

**Total Attachments: 7** 

source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_Cowan\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_52\_04#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 046676 FRAME: 0841

505059084

source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_Cowan\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_52\_04#page2.tif source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_Cowan\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_52\_04#page3.tif source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_Lamkin\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_50\_05#page1.tif source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_McLendon\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_51\_11#page1.tif source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_McLendon\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_51\_11#page2.tif source=AFD-1742\_Assignment\_McLendon\_2018\_08\_23\_08\_51\_11#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046676 FRAME: 0842

### ASSIGNMENT (Contractor Inventor)

WHEREAS, The above-identified application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; WHEREAS, I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;

WHEREAS, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration/Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine, imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and

WHEREAS, Contractor and/or I, DANIEL W. COWAN, has indicated its intention to NOT elect title and NOT file an application for Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that in recognition of my obligation to the Government of the United States under the above contract and by agreement, or in consideration of the premises and other valuable consideration, I, Daniel W. Cowan, elect herein to:

HEREBY HAVE SOLD, ASSIGNED, AND TRANSFERRED, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest, in and to the aforesaid invention described in the invention disclosure, all subsequent information to support that aforesaid invention, and the resulting application for Letters Patent of the United States including all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all patent applications claiming priority resulting from the filing of the aforesaid application for patent in the United States in any jurisdiction throughout the world, subject to the reservation of any license to which Contractor and/or I, DANIEL W. COWAN, may be entitled under the above contract;

HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use for the full term or terms for which said patents and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute, and assist with executing, any and all applications for Letters Patent, to furnish all data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary or convenient for the preparation, filing, or prosecution of such applications, except it is understood that Contractor and/or I, Daniel W. Cowan, shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket expense relative to such action.

Contractor joins in and agrees to this assignment and, except for the reservation of any license under the above contract, relinquishes, and assigns to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force its entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to such inventions, and further agrees to furnish to the Government of the United States, upon request, any available information and documents necessary for the timely preparation, filing, and prosecution of such applications, for Letters Patent.

SUBSCRIBED AND ACKNOWLEDGED before me by Daniel w. Cowan this 3th day of AUGUST 2018, at the city of WOOL- AUGUST in the County of ADM and State of ONO Notary Public

LYNNITA C. DAVIS

NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO

My commis**pia**(T**PEN**) Nov. 3, 2018

**REEL: 046676 FRAME: 0843** 

I certify that I am an Officer or Agent of Contractor herein, and that DANIEL W. COWAN, who signed this assignment on behalf of Contractor, was an employee of said Contractor at the time of invention and was authorized to sign this assignment on his/her own behalf. Contractor, further, herein assigns its rights as the employer of DANIEL W. COWAN to the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, consistent with our rights and obligations under contract and statute, subject to the reservation to Contractor of any license to which Contractor may be entitled under the above contract or statute. This assignment is duly signed below by Contractor's Officer or Agent for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of the Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.

FOR CONTRACTOR  Contractor:	UES, Inc
Ву:	
	(Signature of officer or agent)
Date:	 
Printed Name:	 
Title:	 · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Business Address:	
Business Phone:	 

Affilia (日本作権の) (1) 単一の大力を対し、日本 手の、対象を対し、例の

PATENT REEL: 046676 FRAME: 0844

I certify that I am an Officer or Agent of Contractor herein, and that DANIEL W. COWAN, who signed this assignment on behalf of Contractor, was an employee of said Contractor at the time of invention and was authorized to sign this assignment on his/her own behalf. Contractor, further, herein assigns its rights as the employer of DANIEL W. COWAN to the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, consistent with our rights and obligations under contract and statute, subject to the reservation to Contractor of any license to which Contractor may be entitled under the above contract or statute. This assignment is duly signed below by Contractor's Officer or Agent for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of the Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.

Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.	grand by with the scope of the
FOR CONTRACTOR	
Contractor:	UES, Inc
Ву:	Richelle
	(Signature of officer or agent)
Date:	8/14/18
Printed Name:	Rick Weddle
Title:	Director, Contracts
Business Address:	4401 Dayton-KEMA RD DAYTON OH 45432
Business Phone:	937-426-6900 x113

elete Angles (1976) en elete an element (1976) en elete an elete angles (1976)

## ASSIGNMENT (Government Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, THOMAS J. LAMKIN, while employed by the Government of the United States, made or contributed to an invention described in invention disclosure AFD 1742 entitled "Unbiased Feature Selection in High Content Analysis of Biological Image Samples," to be filed as an application for Letters Patent of the United States (Application Serial Number 16/103064, filed 14/200052), and I hereby authorize and request Air Force Patent Counsel to insert here in the above parentheses (Application Serial Number, filed) the filing date and application number of said application when known;

WHEREAS, The above-identified application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; WHEREAS, I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;

WHEREAS, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration/Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine, imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and

WHEREAS, the conditions under which said invention was made are such as to entitle the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title, and interest therein, including foreign rights.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the premises and other valuable considerations, I, Thomas J. Lamkin:

HEREBY HAVE SOLD, ASSIGNED, AND TRANSFERRED, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest, in and to the aforesaid invention described in the invention disclosure, all subsequent information to support that aforesaid invention, and the resulting application for Letters Patent of the United States including all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all priority resulting from the filing of the aforesaid application for patent in the United States;

HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use for the full term or terms for which said patents and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made;

HEREBY ALSO GRANT to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, the option to take the entire right, title, and interest in the invention or all applications for Letters Patent thereon in all countries or jurisdictions foreign to the United States in which the Government of the United States may file, or cause to be filed, applications for Letters Patent, without payment to me of any further consideration; provided, however, that this grant of an option to take foreign rights in the invention must be exercised by written notice to me within eight months of the first filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention or within eight months from the declassification of the invention, whichever is later, and that all foreign rights not exercised under the option are left to me, subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government of the United States in any patent which may issue on said invention in any country or jurisdiction foreign to the United States, including the power to issue sublicenses for use on behalf of the Government of the United States and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the United States of America; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute any and all applications for Letters Patent, and to furnish all data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary or convenient for the preparation, filing, or prosecution of such applications, except it is understood that I shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket expense relative to such action.

THOMAS J. Lamkin

REBL:::046676:FRAME::0846

23p

# ASSIGNMENT (Contractor Inventor)

WHEREAS, I, PATRICK, MCLENDON, while employed by Contractor ("Contractor"), jointly made or contributed to an invention under contract/subcontract number Contract Number, as described in invention disclosure AFD-1742 entitled "UNBIASED FEATURE SELECTION IN HIGH CONTENT ANALYSIS OF BIOLOGICAL IMAGE SAMPLES," to be filed as an application for Letters Patent of the United States (Application Serial Number /6/03/06/ filed // f

WHEREAS, The above-identified application for Letters Patent was made or authorized to be made by me; WHEREAS, I believe that I am an original joint inventor of a claimed invention in the application;

WHEREAS, I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this Declaration/Assignment is punishable under 18 U.S.C. § 1001 by fine, imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both; and

WHEREAS, Contractor and/or I, PATRICK J. MCLENDON, has indicated its intention to NOT elect title and NOT file an application for Letters Patent on the aforesaid invention.

NOW, THEREFORE, to all whom it may concern, be it known that in recognition of my obligation to the Government of the United States under the above contract and by agreement, or in consideration of the premises and other valuable consideration, I, PATRICK MCLENDON, elect herein to:

HEREBY HAVE SOLD, ASSIGNED, AND TRANSFERRED, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, my entire right, title, and interest, in and to the aforesaid invention described in the invention disclosure, all subsequent information to support that aforesaid invention, and the resulting application for Letters Patent of the United States including all Letters Patent issuing thereon, and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof; and all patent applications claiming priority resulting from the filing of the aforesaid application for patent in the United States in any jurisdiction throughout the world, subject to the reservation of any license to which Contractor and/or I, PATRICK, MCLENDON, may be entitled under the above contract;

HEREBY AUTHORIZE AND REQUEST any official whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue any patent thereon to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, and his successors, as assignee of my entire right, title, and interest in and to the same, for the sole use for the full term or terms for which said patents and any continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, and reissues or extensions thereof are, or may be, granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me had this Assignment not been made; and

HEREBY AGREE to execute, and assist with executing, any and all applications for Letters Patent, to furnish all data and documents and to execute any papers which may be necessary or convenient for the preparation, filing, or prosecution of such applications, except it is understood that Contractor and/or I, PATRICK MCLENDON, shall not be subject to any out-of-pocket expense relative to such action.

Contractor joins in and agrees to this assignment and, except for the reservation of any license under the above contract, relinquishes, and assigns to the Government of the United States, as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force its entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in and to such inventions, and further agrees to furnish to the Government of the United States, upon request, any available information and documents necessary for the timely preparation, filling, and prosecution of such applications, for Letters Patent.

			See Jahren State	references	
				PATRICK, J., MCLENDON	***************************************
SUBSCRIBED AND ACKNO		2 2 3 300 63		day of	
AU4UST	2018, at the city of	<u> Wrîqlit-Palta</u>	30n AFB	in the County of	
_Montgomery_	and State of	_0/10	*		
			()	$\sim \sim \sim$	
			- (Yu	ndal 4 kira	)
				Notary Public	***************************************

NOTARY PUBLIC • STATE OF OHIO My commission excites Nov. 3, 2018

REEL: 046676 FRAME: 0847

I certify that I am an Officer or Agent of Contractor herein, and that PATRICK J. MCLENDON, who signed this assignment on behalf of Contractor, was an employee of said Contractor at the time of invention and was authorized to sign this assignment on his/her own behalf. Contractor, further, herein assigns its rights as the employer of PATRICK J. MCLENDON to the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, consistent with our rights and obligations under contract and statute, subject to the reservation to Contractor of any license to which Contractor may be entitled under the above contract or statute. This assignment is duly signed below by Contractor's Officer or Agent for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of the Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.

FOR CONTRACTOR	
Contractor:	Contractor
Ву:	
	(Signature of officer or agent)
Date:	
Printed Name:	
Title:	<del></del>
Business Address:	
Business Phone:	

I certify that I am an Officer or Agent of Contractor herein, and that PATRICK J. MCLENDON, who signed this assignment on behalf of Contractor, was an employee of said Contractor at the time of invention and was authorized to sign this assignment on his/her own behalf. Contractor, further, herein assigns its rights as the employer of PATRICK J. MCLENDON to the Government of the United States as represented by the Secretary of the Air Force, consistent with our rights and obligations under contract and statute, subject to the reservation to Contractor of any license to which Contractor may be entitled under the above contract or statute. This assignment is duly signed below by Contractor's Officer or Agent for and on behalf of said Contractor by authority of its governing body, and is within the scope of the Officer's or Agent's corporate powers.

FOR CONTRACTOR	المركبي (Contractor:	レモタ, I A C Contractor
	ву:	Robbilde
	ot .	(Signoture of officer or agent)
Printed f	Date:	8/14/18
	Printed Name:	Rick Woddle
	Title:	Director, Contracts
	Business Address:	4401 Daylow-Xema RD DAYTON OH 45432
	Business Phone:	937-426-6980 ×113

P. S. C. S. West the supposition by Second L. S. S. S. S. Mark Constraint Bearer Constants.

> PATENT REEL: 046676 FRAME: 0849